

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

THOMAS M. COOLEY LAW SCHOOL,

Appellee,

Docket No. 307426

v.

Ingham County Circuit Court

JOHN DOE 1, unknown individual,

Case No. 11-781-CZ

Appellant,

and

JOHN DOE 2, JOHN DOE 3, and
JOHN DOE 4, unknown individuals,

Defendants.

_____ /

**THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

H. William Burdett, Jr. (P63185)
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil Liberties
Union Fund of Michigan
BOYLE BURDETT
14950 East Jefferson, Suite 200
Grosse Pointe Park, Michigan 48230
(313) 344-4000

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6824

Dated: September 19, 2102

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 9/19/2012 3:06:51 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

I. Introduction..... 2

II. Argument 4

 A. The Tradition on Anonymity 4

 B. Procedural Safeguards Protect Online Anonymity Without Chilling Speech 6

 C. The “Context and Tenor” Of Doe 1’s Internet Post Reveals
 It Is “Rhetorical Hyperbole” Protected By The First Amendment 8

III. Conclusion 12

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 9/19/2012 3:06:51 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bazzetta v McGinnis,
286 F3d 311 (CA 6, 2002) 1

Bertrand v City of Mackinac Island,
256 Mich App 13; 662 NW2d 77 (2003)..... 1

City of Rochester Hills v Schultz,
459 Mich 486; 592 NW2d 69 (1999)..... 1

Columbia Ins C v Seescandy.com,
185 FRD 573 (ND Cal, 1999)..... 6

Cyberspace Communications, Inc v Engler,
142 F Supp 2d 827 (ED Mich, 2001)..... 1

Dendrite v Doe,
775 A2d 756 (NJ App, 2001)..... 6

Detroit Free Press v Ashcroft,
303 F3d 565 (CA 6, 2002) 1

Doe v 2theMart.com,
140 F Supp 2d 1088 (WD Wash, 2001)..... 6

Doe v Cahill,
884 A2d 451 (Del, 2005) 6, 10

Doe v Department of Corrections,
249 Mich App 49; 641 NW2d 269 (2002)..... 1

Dworkin v Hustler Magazine, Inc,
867 F2d 1188 (CA 9, 1989) 9

Global Telemedia Int’l, Inc v John Doe 1,
132 F Supp 2d 1261 (CD Cal, 2001) 10, 11

Independent Newspapers v Brodie,
966 A2d 432 (Md, 2009) 5

In re AMB,
248 Mich App 144; 640 NW2d 262 (2002)..... 1

In re Does 1-10,
 242 SW3d 805 (Tex App, 2007)..... 5-6

In re Parole of Glover,
 241 Mich App 127; 614 NW2d 714 (2000).....1

Ireland v Edwards,
 230 Mich App 607; 584 NW2d 632 (1998).....8

Johnson v Martin,
 223 F Supp 2d 820 (WD Mich, 2002)1

Levinsky’s, Inc v Wal-Mart Stores, Inc,
 127 F3d 122 (CA 1, 1997)8

Marchwinski v Howard,
 113 F Supp 2d 1134 (ED Mich 2000).....1

Maxon v Ottawa Publ Co,
 929 NE2d 666 (Ill App Ct, 2010)7

McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm’n,
 514 US 332 (1995).....4, 5

Milkovich v Lorain Journal Co,
 497 US 1 (1990).....8

Mobilisa v Doe,
 170 P3d 712 (Ariz App, 2007).....6

Moore v Detroit School Reform Bd,
 293 F3d 352 (CA 6, 2002)1

Obsidian Fin Group, LLC v Cox,
 812 F Supp 2d 1220 (D Or, 2011)9

People v Boomer,
 250 Mich App 534; 655 NW2d 255 (2002).....1

Rembert v Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.,
 235 Mich App 118, 596 NW2d 208 (1999).....1

Reno v ACLU,
 521 US 844 (1997).....5

<i>Risbridger v Connelly</i> , 275 F3d 565 (CA 6, 2002)	1
<i>SaleHoo Group v Doe</i> , 722 F Supp 2d 1210 (WD Wash, 2010).....	6
<i>Sandals Resorts Int’l, Ltd v Google, Inc</i> , 925 NYS2d 407; 86 A3d 32 (NY App Div, 2011)	10
<i>Snyder v Phelps</i> , 131 S Ct 1207 (2011).....	3, 5
<i>Snyder v Phelps</i> , 580 F3d 206 (CA 4, 2009)	9
<i>Stone v Paddock Publs, Inc</i> , 961 NE2d 380 (Ill App, 2011)	7
<i>Summit Bank v Rogers</i> , 206 Cal App 4th 669 (2012)	10
<i>Talley v California</i> , 362 US 60 (1960).....	4
<i>Too Much Media, LLC v Hale</i> , 206 NJ 209; 20 A3d 364 (2011)	9
<i>Underwager v Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F3d 361 (CA 9, 1995)	9
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v Village of Stratton</i> , 536 US 150 (2002).....	4
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Comment, <i>Cybersmear or Cyber-SLAPP: Analyzing Defamation Suits Against Online John Does as Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 25 Seattle UL Rev 213 (2001).....	11
Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 Duke LJ 855 (2000)	11
Turley, <i>Registering Publius: The Supreme Court and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 2002 CATO SUPREME COURT REVIEW 57 (2002)	5
